collectively.

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 100 and GASB Implementation Guide 2023-1 did not have any effect
on beginning net position/fund balance.

GASB 101 will result in a liability for compensated absences that more appropriately reflects when a government
incurs an obligation. In addition, the model can be applied consistently to any type of compensated absence and will
eliminate potential comparability issues between governments that offer different types of leave. The effects of
implementing the GASB pronouncement is shown on the table on the following page.

Restatement of Fund Balances and Net Position

For the County, GASB Statement No, 101 increased the compensated absences liability and the cumulative effects of
compensated absence related expense on beginning net position as shown on the following table.

59

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

NOTE C – Change in Accounting Principles (Cont’d.)

Change in
Accounting
Principals

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported GASB 101
12/31/2023
As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities $870,719,104 ($35,359,056) $835,360,048
Business-Type Activities 583,914,902 (3,001,827) 580,913,075

Total Primary Government $1,454,634,006 ($38,360,883) $1,416,273,123

Proprietary Funds
Enterprise Funds:

Stillwater Center $7,232,913 ($789,282) 6,443,631
Wastewater 276,951,898 (1,059,865) 275,892,033
Water 190,790,403 (744,787) 190,045,616
Solid Waste Management 106,332,300 (384,417) 105,947,883
Nonmajor Parking Facilities 7,266,657 (23,476) 7,243,181

Total Business Type Activities 588,574,171 (3,001,827) 585,572,344

Internal Service Funds:
Central Services 1,423,321 (178,984) 1,244,337
Information Technology 376,617 (740,158) (363,541)
Microsoft Dynamics 365 1,152,369 (140,658) 1,011,711
Workers' Compensation Risk Management (4,717,341) (13,957) (4,731,298)
Property/Casualty Risk Management 5,194,047 (53,722) 5,140,325
Family Medical Leave Act 494,389 (4,252) 490,137
Healthcare Self-Insurance 8,917,378 (43,437) 8,873,941
Other Data Services 350,573 0 350,573
Telecommunications 1,822,977 (92,700) 1,730,277

Total Internal Service Funds 15,014,330 (1,267,868) 13,746,462

60

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

NOTE D - Reconciliation- GAAP Basis to Budget Basis

A reconciliation of the results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2024, on the GAAP basis to the budget
basis follows:

Board of
Developmental Human

Disabilities Services Children
Description General Services Levy Services
GAAP Basis $ 30,077,820 $ (5,135,588) $ 3,209,690 $ (1,381,221)
Increase (decrease)
Due to revenues:
   Property taxes (1,576,733) (260,976) (9,025,438)